

Sessions Case No. 105/2023

CIS Sessions Case No. 105/2023

Present:- Shri Asis Kumar Mukherjee, (JO Code-WB00771)
Additional Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court-1, Malda.

State Vs. Tiku Sk.

Ref:- English Bazar P.S. Case No.1706 /2022 Dated-12.11.2022
under Sections 489 (B)/489 (C) I.P.C.
(G.R. Case No.7064/2022)

Order No.04

19.04.2023

The sole accused namely, Tiku Sk. is produced from J.C.

On perusal of the materials on record I find that, on 13.04.2023 a bail petition was filed on behalf of the accused before the Court of the Ld. Sessions Judge, Malda, which is still pending for disposal.

The said bail petition dated – 13.04.2023 is taken up for hearing.

At this stage Ld. Advocate for the accused attracts the Court's notice towards the order dated – 11.02.2023 passed by the Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Malda and submits that, vide the said order the Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Malda, granted bail to the accused and the order is still subsisting.

Perused the materials on record.

I find that, vide the order dated – 11.02.2023 the Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Malda, granted bail to the accused of Rs.2000/- with two registered sureties of Rs.1000/- each.

In fact the order dated – 11.02.2023 of the Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Malda, is still subsisting. It has neither been cancelled, nor revoked, nor withdrawn, nor modified.

Since an order of bail is already there the bail petition dated – 13.04.2023 is misconceived and therefore rejected.

In view of the order dated – 11.02.2023 of the Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Malda, the accused namely, Tiku Sk. is at liberty to furnish bail-bonds of Rs.2000/- with two registered sureties of Rs.1000/- each, subject to the satisfaction of the Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Malda, i.d. to J.C.

Fix 01.06.2023 for appearance, if on bail and consideration of charge.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Malda, for information and necessary action.

Dictated & Corrected

by me,

Sd/- A.K. Mukherjee,
Additional Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court-1,
Malda.

Sd/- A.K. Mukherjee,
Additional Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court-1,
Malda.